

FILED

DEC 12 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

NO. 318141

BEVERLY VOLK, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

JAMES B. DERMEERLEER, et al.,
Respondents

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ASHBY
- RAP 18.8

EVANS, CRAVEN & LACKIE, P.S.
Robert F. Sestero, Jr., WSBA #23274
Patrick M. Risken, WSBA # 14632
818 W. Riverside, Suite 250
Spokane, WA 99201-0919
(509) 455-5200

Attorneys for Respondent
Dr. Howard Ashby

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Counter Statement of Facts.....	3
III.	Statement Regarding Appellants' Assignment of Error and Issues Pertaining To Assignment Of Error	4
IV.	Argument In Response.....	6
	A. The Declaration Of James Knoll Does Not Create A Question Of Fact Precluding Dismissal Of Appellants' Claims.	7
	1. Dr. Knoll's Testimony Is Not "Competent" Evidence, As His Opinions Are Purely Speculative.....	8
	2. Dr. Knoll's Opinions Fail To Address Causation.....	12
	3. Evidence Of Suicidal Or Homicidal Ideation Is Insufficient To Defeat Summary Judgment.	14
	B. Mental Health Providers Have No Duty To Protect Third Persons Absent An Actual Threat Of Harm Against A Reasonably Identifiable Victim.	15
	1. RCW 70.02.050 Precludes The General Duty To Warn Advocated By Appellants.	16
	2. Washington Law Does Not Impose A Duty On Mental Health Providers To Warn/Protect Third Persons From Generalized Dangers Presented By Patients.....	21
	3. RCW 71.05.120 Defines The "Duty To Warn" Applicable To Mental Health Care Providers.	36
	C. The Loss of Chance Doctrine Is Inapplicable To This Case And Does Not Replace The "But For" Causation Requirement.	43
V.	Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bishop v. S. Carolina Dep't of Mental Health</i> , 331 S.C. 79, 502 S.E.2d 78 (1998)	35
<i>Celotex v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1066, 108 S.Ct. 1028, 98 L.Ed.2d 992 (1988).....	10
<i>Cole v. Taylor</i> , 301 N.W.2d 766 (Iowa 1981)	34
<i>Couch v. Dept' of Corrs.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 556, 54 P.3d 197 (2002)	24
<i>Davidson v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle</i> , 43 Wn.App. 569, 719 P.2d 569 (1986)	11, 12
<i>Denaxas v. Sandstone Court of Bellevue, LLC</i> , 148 Wn.2d 654, 63 P.3d 125 (2003).....	6
<i>Doe v. Marion</i> , 373 S.C. 390, 645 S.E.2d 245 (2007)	35
<i>Emerich v. Philadelphia Ctr. for Human Dev.</i> , 554 Pa. 209, 720 A.2d 1032 (1998)	34
<i>Estate of Davis v. State Dept. of Corrections</i> , 127 Wn.App. 833, 113 P.3d 487 (2005)	30, 39
<i>Estate of Dormaier ex rel. Dormaier v. Columbia Basin Anesthesia, P.L.L.C.</i> , 30864-2-III, 2013 WL 6037098 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 14, 2013)	43, 44
<i>Ewing v. Northridge Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 120 Cal. App. 4th 1289, 16 Cal. Rptr. 3d 591 (2004).....	29

<i>Frost v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 106 Wash.2d 669, 724 P.2d 1017 (1986).....	30
<i>Greenberg v. Superior Court</i> , 172 Cal. App. 4th 1339, 92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 96 (2009).....	29
<i>Gregory v. Kilbride</i> , 150 N.C. App. 601, 565 S.E.2d 685 (2002).....	34
<i>Griswold v. Kilpatrick</i> , 107 Wn.App. 757, 27 P.3d 246 (2001).....	11
<i>Guile v. Ballard Community Hospital</i> , 70 Wn.App. 18, 851 P.2d 689, review denied sub nom, <i>Guile</i> <i>v. Crealock</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1010, 863 P.2d 72 (1993)	11
<i>Halvorson v. Dahl</i> , 89 Wash.2d 676, 574 P.2d 1190 (1978).....	24
<i>Harbeson v. Parke-Davis, Inc.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 460, 656 P.2d 483 (1983).....	12
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	22, 24, 42
<i>Herskovits v. Group Health Coop. of Puget Sound</i> , 99 Wn.2d 609, 664 P.2d 474 (1983).....	43, 44
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	28, 41, 42
<i>Jacobs v. Taylor</i> , 190 Ga. App. 520, 379 S.E.2d 563 (1989).....	35
<i>Kaiser v. Suburban Transp. Sys.</i> , 65 Wn.2d 461, 398 P.2d 14 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mohr v. Grantham</i> , 172 Wn.2d 844, 262 P.3d 490 (2011).....	44, 45
<i>Nasser v. Parker</i> , 249 Va. 172, 455 S.E.2d 502 (1995).....	34

<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner,</i> 133 Wn.2d 192, 943 P.2d 286 (1997).....	16
<i>O'Donoghue v. Riggs,</i> 73 Wn.2d 814, 440 P.2d 823 (1968).....	13
<i>Osborn v. Mason County,</i> 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006).....	7, 24
<i>Peck v. Counseling Serv. of Addison Cnty., Inc.,</i> 146 Vt. 61, 499 A.2d 422 (1985).....	34
<i>Pederson v. Dumouchel,</i> 72 Wn.2d 73, 431 P.2d 973 (1967).....	21
<i>Pelton v. Tri-State Memorial Hosp.,</i> 66 Wn. App. 350, 831 P.2d 1147 (1992).....	10
<i>Peterson v. State,</i> 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poletti v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.,</i> 175 Wash. App. 828, 303 P.3d 1079 (2013).....	37, 38
<i>Pratt v. Thomas,</i> 80 Wash.2d 117, 491 P.2d 1285 (1971).....	23
<i>Prentiss Packing and Storage Company v. United Pacific Insurance Company,</i> 5 Wn.2d 144, 106 P.2d 314 (1940).....	12
<i>Reese v. Stroh,</i> 128 Wn.2d 300, 907 P.2d 282 (1995).....	12
<i>Robb v. City of Seattle,</i> 176 Wn.2d 427, 295 P.3d 212 (2013).....	16
<i>Rounds v. Nellcor Puritan Bennett, Inc.,</i> 147 Wash. App. 155, 194 P.3d 274 (2008).....	45
<i>Ruffer v. St. Frances Cabrini Hosp.,</i> 56 Wn. App. 625, 784 P.2d 1288, review denied, 114 Wn.2d 1023, 792 P.2d 535 (1990).....	10

<i>Santana v. Rainbow Cleaners</i> , 969 A.2d 653 (R.I. 2009).....	35
<i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	42
<i>Spencer v. King County</i> , 39 Wn. App. 201, 692 P.2d 874 (1984).....	30
<i>State v. Boehme</i> , 71 Wn.2d 621, 430 P.2d 537 (1962).....	19
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 70 Wash.Dec.2d 935, 425 P.2d 874 (1967).....	18
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wash.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	42
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 17 Cal.3d 425, 551 P.2d 334 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tobis v. State of Washington</i> , 52 Wn.App. 150, 758 P.2d 534 (1988).....	40, 41
<i>Tyner v. DSHS</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	12
<i>Washburn v. City of Fed. Way</i> , 87906-1, 2013 WL 5652733 (Wash. Oct. 17, 2013)	16
Statutes	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §36-517.02.....	31
Civil Code section 43.92.....	29
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, §5402	31
Idaho Code Ann. §6-1902.....	31
IL ST CH 405 §5/6-103	32
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §202A.400	32

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. §5-609	32
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §330.1946.....	33
Mont. Code Ann. §27-1-1102.....	33
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §329:31	33
RCW 7.70.040	12
RCW 10.77	41
RCW 70.02	2
RCW 70.02.050	16, 17, 36
RCW 70.02.050(1)(d).....	20
RCW 71	27
RCW 71.02	16, 17
RCW 71.02.050	26
RCW 71.05	<i>passim</i>
RCW 71.05.010	27
RCW 71.05.010(7).....	37
RCW 71.05.120 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	15, 16
Utah Code Ann. §78B-3-502.....	3
Other Authorities	
Assembly Bill 1133 (1985–1986 Reg. Sess.)	29
